The calculation of the value in use for the cash-generating units is calculated based on projections of budgets approved by the management and the
board for the next four years. Management and the board of directors expect increase in both revenue and EBITDA margin over the coming four years.
The remaining period of the calculation is based on moderate growth corresponding to the long-term growth rate. EBIT and EBITDA used in the
value-in-use calculation is based on management’s assumptions on the revenue developments, as well as gross margin and operating margin.

Sensitivity analysis for the key assumptions
As of the date of the impairment assessment, a sensitivity analysis has been performed in which the assumptions on EBITDA-margin in the impairment
test have been changed. The table below displays the percentage point reduction in EBITDA-margin possible before indicating a need for impairment.
Furthermore, an increase of WACC by 1%-point, from 8,3% to 9,3% in Finland, would trigger an impairment need. A larger increase in WACC is
necessary to trigger an impairment need for the other countries.

2022 Norway Sweden Finland Skan-Kontroll Cash

Reduction of EBITDA margin¹
before triggering impairment

3,8% 2,4% 0,5% 8,0% 5,0%

¹ Expressed as percentage points

34 AVARN SECURITY ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTE 10 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Software & other
intangible assets¹

Customer
portfolio

Brand Goodwill Total 31.12

Acquisition cost 31.12.2021 236 749 146 1 590 2 720

Additions (intangible assets)  67  –   –   –   67

Additions (acquired companies)  –   22  –   –   22

Foreign currency translation adjustment  15  6  2  13  36

Acquisition cost 31.12.2022 318 776 147 1 604 2 846

Reclassifications²  38  38

Additions (intangible assets)  59  –   –   –   59

Disposals  -12  –   –   –   -12

Foreign currency translation adjustment  3  45  10  76  135

Acquisition cost 31.12.2023  407  821  158  1 680  3 066

Accumulated depreciation 31.12.2021 -148 -334  –   –   -482

Foreign currency translation adjustment -2 -5  –   –   -7

Depreciation for the year -43 -64  –   –   -107

Accumulated amortisation 31.12.2022 -192 -404  –   –   -596

Foreign currency translation adjustment  -0  -23  –   -23

Amortisation for the year  -46  -68  –   -114

Amortisations on disposed assets during the year  11  11

Accumulated depreciation 31.12.2023  -228  -495  –   –   -722

Net book amount 31.12.2023  179  327  158  1 680  2 343

Net book amount 31.12.2022  126  373  147  1 604  2 250

¹ Software and other intangible assets consists mainly of capitalised expenses for IT-software.
² Reclassifications have been made between development costs/software and Property, plant and equipment.

Economic life Up to 5 years Up to 13 years

Depreciation schedule Linear Linear

Customer portfolio originates primarily from acquired companies, and has been identified through purchase price allocations. A minor portion
of the customer portfolio has been acquired directly as an asset purchase. Customer portfolio is depreciated over 6-13 years.

Intangible assets assumed to have an indefinite useful life, comprise of goodwill and brand. These have been tested for impairment without

[…]

+0,50% -5

+0,75% -8

(iv) Market risk – currency risk
The Group is exposed to currency fluctuations against the Norwegian Kroner (NOK) due to sales in several different countries with different functional
currencies, in addition to external financing in foreign currency, as well as intra-group loans. Profit after tax for the Group is affected by changes in
exchange rates as the result from foreign companies is converted to NOK by use of the average exchange rate for the period. Within the cash handling
division, the Group enters into forward contracts on a continuous basis to reduce currency risk for the cash which is part of the cash cycle.

Since a potion of the Group's turnover is in SEK and EUR, the Group has drawn a share of the financing in both SEK and EUR to reduce currency risk.
The following table shows the Group's sensitivity to potential changes in exchange rates on its financial instruments denominated in foreign currency.

Effect on profit and loss and equity (before tax) from changes in foreign currency exchange on financial instruments

Change in fx-rates – NOK/SEK Effect on P&L Change in fx-rates – NOK/DKK Effect on P&L Change in fx-rates – NOK/EUR Effect on P&L

10% -43 10% 3 10% -4

5% -22 5% 2 5% -2

-5% 22 -5% -2 -5% 2

-10% 43 -10% -3 -10% 4

The Group has cash pool arrangements with overdraft facilities in both DNB and Danske Bank. The cash pool arrangement in DNB covers most
companies in Norway, in addition to Sweden, Finland and Denmark. The cash pool arrangement in Danske Bank covers Nokas Verdihåndtering AS
and its subsidiaries. See table below for amounts drawn in each cash pool arrangement as of year end. As of 31.12.2023 there are no restrictions on
the use of the Group's unutilised credit facilities.

Provider of financing

Provider of financing  Total credit  Drawn at year end  Unutilised at year end

DNB – Multicurrency cash pool arrangement  275  88  187